

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 516 OF 2016

T.S. HEMA MALINI ... Petitioner
VERSUS ... Respondent
SHIVA KUMAR KUPPA

O R D E R

The instant transfer petition is filed seeking transfer of M.C. No. 486 of 2016 titled as 'Shiva Kumar Kuppa v. T.S. Hema Malini'; pending before the Court of I Additional Principal Judge, Family Court, Bangalore, Karnataka, to the Family Court, Hyderabad, Telangana.

Though service of notice is complete, none has put in appearance on behalf of the respondent.

Having heard learned counsel for the petitioner and having considered the facts and circumstances of the case, we deem it fit and proper to allow the transfer petition.

Accordingly, M.C. No. 486 of 2016 titled as 'Shiva Kumar Kuppa v. T.S. Hema Malini'; pending before the Court of I Additional Principal Judge, Family Court, Bangalore, Karnataka, is ordered to be transferred to the Family Court, Hyderabad, Telangana.

Let the records of the case be transferred to the concerned Court without delay.

The transfer petition stands allowed.

....., J.

[A.K. SIKRI]

....., J.

New Delhi; [N.V. RAMANA]

September 09, 2016.

ITEM NO.59 COURT NO.11 SECTION XVIA
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 516/2016
T.S. HEMA MALINI Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
SHIVA KUMAR KUPPA Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for stay and office report)
Date : 09/09/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.
CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

For Petitioner(s)
Mr. Sadineni Ravi Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The transfer petition stands allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Nidhi Ahuja) (Tapan Kr. Chakraborty)
Court Master Court Master
[Signed order is placed on the file.]